CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2021-0239

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE SINGLE SOURCE PROPOSAL OF L&S ELECTRIC, INC. FOR THE REQUIRED REPAIRS TO THE EXISTING CASCADE PUMP #2 AT THE STORM WATER PUMPING STATION LOCATED AT 2179 S. 111 ST. FOR \$26,751

WHEREAS, L&S Electric, Inc. was selected as a single source Cascade vender based on availability and location for the necessary pump repair services; and

WHEREAS, the Cascade Pump located at the Storm Water Pumping Station was not operational and required to be removed and transported from site to L&S Electric, Inc. for review and evaluation; and,

WHEREAS, services were rendered to adequately remove and transport the Cascade Pump from the Storm Water Pumping Station to the L&S Electric, Inc. location for initial evaluation and diagnosis in the amount of \$\$16,249 by Lee Mechanical; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works was notified the existing Cascade Pump #2 was not operational and required repairs from L&S Electric, Inc. resulting in the amount of \$26,751; and,

WHEREAS, the Sanitation and Street Division and Fleet Services Division of the Department of Public Works has selected L&S Electric, Inc. based proximity, repair time and experience working on Cascade pumps; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis deems it to be in the best interests of the City that L&S Electric, Inc. be accepted; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposal dated April 1, 2021, submitted by L&S Electric, Inc. for the sum of \$26,751 be and is hereby accepted. Funding for this project will be charged to Storm Water Capital Account: 540-1801-538-7003.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Finance Department be authorized to issue a purchase order for the aforesaid.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2021-0239" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2021-0239(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

- <u></u>	.				
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Angelito Tenorio					
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel			, -		
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Thomas Lajsic					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis	<u> </u>	Dan De Allis	Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis		